FILED

Ordinance No 22-12-13A BEC 14 2022
Belvidere Township Park District BOONE COUNTY CLERK

Annual Appropriation Bill and Ordinance
For the Year Ending December 31, 2023

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS (“BOARD”) OF THE BELVIDERE TOWNSHIP PARK
DISTRICT (“PARK DISTRICT”), BOONE COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. It is hereby found and determined that:

{a) This Board has heretofore caused to be prepared a combined Annual Budget and Appropriation in tentative
form, which Ordinance has been conveniently available for public inspection for at least 30 days prior to final
action thereon; and

(b) A public hearing was held at the Baltic Mill, located at 920 West Locust Street, Belvidere, Boone County, Illinois
on the 13'" day of December, 2022 on said ordinance, notice of said hearing having been given at least one (1)
week prior to such hearing by publication in the Boone County Journal, a newspaper published within the Park
District; and

(c) That all other legal requirements for the adoption of the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the
Park District for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023 have heretofore
been performed.

SECTION 2. The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law for the following
objects and purposes, be and the same hereby budgeted and appropriated for the fiscal year beginning the first
day of January 2023 and ending on the thirty-first day of December 2023.

CORPORATE FUND

REVENUES

Corporate Taxes 1,218,217.00
Farm Lease 4,000.00
Miscellaneous 11,000.00
Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax 60,000.00
Other 27,500.00
Interest 3,500.00
Total Revenue Corporate Fund 1,324,217.00
APPROPRIATIONS

Personnel Services 703,433.90
Utilities and Other Contractual Services 459,739.00
Commodities 205,467.00
Equipment 35,720.00
Building 23,160.00
Corporate Fund Appropriation Total 1,427,019.90



RECREATION FUND

REVENUES

Recreation Taxes

Other

Total Revenue Recreation Fund

APPROPROPRIATIONS

Personnel Services

Utilities and Other Contractual Services
Commodities

Building

Equipment

Recreation Fund Appropriation Total

BOND AND INTEREST FUND

REVENUE

Real Estate Taxes
Debt Service
Bond Proceeds
Other

Interest

Total Revenue Bond and Interest Fund

APPROPRIATIONS
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Bonds & Interest

Bond and Interest Fund Appropriation Total

MUSEUM FUND

REVENUE

Museum Tax

Interest

Other

Total Revenue Museum Fund

APPROPRIATIONS

Personnel Services

Utilities and Other Contractual Services
Commodities

Buildings

Museum Fund Total

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

REVENUE

IM.R.F. Tax -PPR

IMRF. Tax

Interest

Total Revenue I.M.R.F. Fund

917,250.00
860,229.00
1,777,479.00

1,296,182.23.00
347,422.00
90,939.00
19,100.00
26,150.00
1,776,793.23.00

1,233,546.00
482,700.00
706,300.00
175,000.00
1,800.00
2,599,346.00

482,700.00

880,796.00
1,233,546.00
2,596,952.00

108,711.00
100.00
81,500.00
190,311.00

10,000.00
155,937.00
6,500.00
15,250.00
187,687.00

15,000.00
110,835.00

500.00
126,335.00



APPROPRIATION
IMRF. 69,000.00

LM.R.F. Fund Appropriation Total 69,000.00

SOCIAL SECURITY TAX FUND

REVENUE

Social Security P.P.R. 27,000.00

Social Security Tax 155,138.00

Interest 500.00

Total Revenue Social Security Fund 182,638.00

APPROPRIATION

Social Security & Medicare 162,701.00

Social Security Fund Total 162,701.00
LIABILITY FUND

REVENUE

Liability Tax 105,221.00

Interest 500.00

Other 10,000.00

Total Revenue Liability Fund 115,721.00

APPROPRIATION

Salaries 10,000.00

Insurance Premium 85,000.00

Other 16,650.00

Liability Fund Appropriation Total 111,650.00
AUDIT EXPENSE FUND

REVENUE

Audit Tax 15,779.00

Interest 100.00

Total Revenues Audit Fund 15,879.00

APPROPRIATION

Audit 17,000.00

Audit Fund Appropriation Total 17,000.00

SPECIAL RECREATION FUND

REVENUE

Special Recreation Taxes 353,488.00
Other 215,150.00
Interest 400.00
Total Revenue Special Recreation Fund 569,038.00
APPROPRIATION

Personnel Services 412,947.09

Utilities and Other Contractual Services 24,852.00

Commodities 71,433.00

Building 9,264.00

Special Recreation Fund Appropriation Total ~ 518,496.00



SUMMARY OF FUNDS

Each of said sums of money and the aggregate thereof are deemed necessary by this Board to defray the necessary
expenses and liabilities of this District during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31,
2023 for the respective purpose set forth.

All unexpected balances of the appropriations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and prior years are
hereby specifically re-appropriated for the same general purposes for which they were originally made and may be
expended in making up any insufficiency of any other items provided in this appropriation ordinance, in making this
appropriation in accordance with applicable law.

SECTION 3. The following have been made and are hereby made a part of the aforesaid budget.

An estimate of the cash on hand at the beginning of the fiscal year is expected to be $5,800,000.

An estimate of the cash expected to be received during the fiscal year from all sources is $6,924,464.00.
An estimate of the expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year is $6,867,889.22.

An estimate of the cash expected to be on hand at the end of the fiscal year is $5,856,574.78.

An estimate of the amount of taxes to be received during the fiscal year is $4,218,285.00.

opo T

SECTION 4. The receipts and revenues of the Belvidere Township Park District derived from sources other than
taxation and not specifically appropriated, and all unexpended balances from the preceding fiscal year not required
for the purposes for which they were appropriated and levied, shall constitute the General Fund and shall first be

placed to the credit of such fund.

SECTION 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this ordinance be, and
the same hereby, repealed to the extent of such conflict. If any item or portion thereof of this budget and
appropriation ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portion of such items or the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED this 13® day of December, 2022.
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CERTIFICATION

I Zk& ' ” El % é‘m r A7 , do hereby certify that I am duly qualified and acting Secretary of the
Belvidere Township Park District in the county and state aforesaid, and, as such Secretary, I am the keeper of the
records and files of the Board of Commissioners of the Park District. 1 do further certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true and complete copy of the “Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the
Belvidere Township Ordinance of the Belvidere Township Park District, Boone County, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year
beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023, as adopted by the Board of Commissioner at its properly
concerned meeting held on the 13" day of December, 2022, as appear from the official record of the Belvidere

Township Park District in my care and custody.
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