

#### Ordinance No 22-12-13A

## Belvidere Township Park District Annual Appropriation Bill and Ordinance For the Year Ending December 31, 2023

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS ("BOARD") OF THE BELVIDERE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT ("PARK DISTRICT"), BOONE COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

**SECTION 1.** It is hereby found and determined that:

- (a) This Board has heretofore caused to be prepared a combined Annual Budget and Appropriation in tentative form, which Ordinance has been conveniently available for public inspection for at least 30 days prior to final action thereon; and
- (b) A public hearing was held at the Baltic Mill, located at 920 West Locust Street, Belvidere, Boone County, Illinois on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022 on said ordinance, notice of said hearing having been given at least one (1) week prior to such hearing by publication in the Boone County Journal, a newspaper published within the Park District; and
- (c) That all other legal requirements for the adoption of the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the Park District for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023 have heretofore been performed.

**SECTION 2.** The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law for the following objects and purposes, be and the same hereby budgeted and appropriated for the fiscal year beginning the first day of January 2023 and ending on the thirty-first day of December 2023.

#### **CORPORATE FUND**

#### REVENUES

Corporate Taxes	1,218,217.00
Farm Lease	4,000.00
Miscellaneous	11,000.00
Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax	60,000.00
Other	27,500.00
Interest	3,500.00
<b>Total Revenue Corporate Fund</b>	1,324,217.00

#### **APPROPRIATIONS**

Personnel Services	703,433.90
Utilities and Other Contractual Services	459,739.00
Commodities	205,467.00
Equipment	35,720.00
Building	23,160.00
Corporate Fund Appropriation Total	1,427,019.90

#### **RECREATION FUND**

TO THE	71171511	O STEEL
KE	ZENI	

<b>Total Revenue Recreation Fund</b>	1,777,479.00
Other	860,229.00
Recreation Taxes	917,250.00
KEVENUES	

## **APPROPROPRIATIONS**

Personnel Services	1,296,182.23.00
Utilities and Other Contractual Services	347,422.00
Commodities	90,939.00
Building	19,100.00
Equipment	26,150.00
Recreation Fund Appropriation Total	1,776,793.23.00

## BOND AND INTEREST FUND

## REVENUE

Real Estate Taxes	1,233,546.00
Debt Service	482,700.00
Bond Proceeds	706,300.00
Other	175,000.00
Interest	1,800.00
<b>Total Revenue Bond and Interest Fund</b>	2,599,346.00

## **APPROPRIATIONS**

Debt Service	482,700.00
Capital Projects	880,796.00
Bonds & Interest	1,233,546.00
<b>Bond and Interest Fund Appropriation Total</b>	2,596,952.00

## **MUSEUM FUND**

## REVENUE

Total Revenue Museum Fund	190,311.00
Other	81,500.00
Interest	100.00
Museum Tax	108,711.00

## **APPROPRIATIONS**

Museum Fund Total	187,687.00
Buildings	15,250.00
Commodities	6,500.00
Utilities and Other Contractual Services	155,937.00
Personnel Services	10,000.00

## ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

## REVENUE

Total Revenue I.M.R.F. Fund	126,335.00
Interest	500.00
I.M.R.F. Tax	110,835.00
I.M.R.F. Tax -PPR	15,000.00

APPROPRIATION	
I.M.R.F.	69,000.00
I.M.R.F. Fund Appropriation Total	69,000.00
SOCIAL SECURITY TAX FUND	
REVENUE	
Social Security P.P.R.	27,000.00
Social Security Tax	155,138.00
Interest	500.00
Total Revenue Social Security Fund	182,638.00
APPROPRIATION	
Social Security & Medicare	162,701.00
Social Security Fund Total	162,701.00
LIABILITY FUND	
REVENUE	
Liability Tax	105,221.00
Interest	500.00
Other	10,000.00
Total Revenue Liability Fund	115,721.00
APPROPRIATION	
Salaries	10,000.00
Insurance Premium	85,000.00
Other	16,650.00
Liability Fund Appropriation Total	111,650.00
AUDIT EXPENSE FUND	
REVENUE	1.5.770.00
Audit Tax	15,779.00
Interest Total Revenues Audit Fund	100.00 <b>15,879.00</b>
1 otai Revenues Audit Fund	13,079.00
APPROPRIATION	17 000 00
Audit	17,000.00
Audit Fund Appropriation Total	17,000.00
SPECIAL RECREATION FUND REVENUE	
Special Recreation Taxes	353,488.00
Other	215,150.00
Interest	400.00
Total Revenue Special Recreation Fund	569,038.00
APPROPRIATION	
Personnel Services	412,947.09
Utilities and Other Contractual Services	24,852.00
Commodities	71,433.00
Building	9,264.00
Special Recreation Fund Appropriation Total	al 518,496.00
_	

#### **SUMMARY OF FUNDS**

Each of said sums of money and the aggregate thereof are deemed necessary by this Board to defray the necessary expenses and liabilities of this District during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023 for the respective purpose set forth.

All unexpected balances of the appropriations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and prior years are hereby specifically re-appropriated for the same general purposes for which they were originally made and may be expended in making up any insufficiency of any other items provided in this appropriation ordinance, in making this appropriation in accordance with applicable law.

SECTION 3. The following have been made and are hereby made a part of the aforesaid budget.

- a. An estimate of the cash on hand at the beginning of the fiscal year is expected to be \$5,800,000.
- b. An estimate of the cash expected to be received during the fiscal year from all sources is \$6,924,464.00.
- c. An estimate of the expenditures contemplated for the fiscal year is \$6,867,889.22.
- d. An estimate of the cash expected to be on hand at the end of the fiscal year is \$5,856,574.78.
- e. An estimate of the amount of taxes to be received during the fiscal year is \$4,218,285.00.

**SECTION 4.** The receipts and revenues of the Belvidere Township Park District derived from sources other than taxation and not specifically appropriated, and all unexpended balances from the preceding fiscal year not required for the purposes for which they were appropriated and levied, shall constitute the General Fund and shall first be placed to the credit of such fund.

**SECTION 5.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same hereby, repealed to the extent of such conflict. If any item or portion thereof of this budget and appropriation ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of such items or the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED this 13th day of	December, 2022.
AYES: H	ABSENT:
NAYS:	ABSTAIN:
	BELVIDERE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT PARK DISTRICT
[SEAL]	Board President
ATTEST: Mary Marg Board Secretary	inardt
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF BOONE	) )SS

# CERTIFICATION

I, Mary Marguer at	, do hereby certify that I am duly qualified and acting Secretary of the county and state aforesaid, and, as such Secretary, I am the keeper of the
Belvidere Township Park District in the	county and state aforesaid, and, as such Secretary, I am the keeper of the
	ssioners of the Park District. I do further certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true and complete copy of	the "Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the
Belvidere Township Ordinance of the Be	elvidere Township Park District, Boone County, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year
beginning January 1, 2023 and ending De	ecember 31, 2023, as adopted by the Board of Commissioner at its properly
	of December, 2022, as appear from the official record of the Belvidere
Township Park District in my care and cu	astody.

Mary Marguer del Board Sepretary